Legal Notice No. 222

REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

No. 20 of 2021.

By Her Excellency Christine Kangaloo, Acting President of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago and Commander-in-Chief of the Armed Forces

[L.S.]

CHRISTINE KANGALOO

Acting President

A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS it is provided by subsection (1) of section 67 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago that each session of Parliament shall be held at such place within Trinidad and Tobago and shall commence at such time as the President may by Proclamation appoint:

Now, therefore, I, CHRISTINE KANGALOO, Acting President as aforesaid, do hereby appoint the Red House, Port of Spain, Trinidad, as the place at which the Second Session of the Twelfth Parliament of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago shall be held, and 1.30 p.m. on Friday the 10th day of September, 2021, as the time at which the said Session shall commence.

Given under my Hand and the Seal of the President of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, at the Office of the President, St. Ann's, this 24th day of August, 2021.

PRINTED AND PUBLISHED BY THE GOVERNMENT PRINTER, CARONI REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO—2021